
 

8

0

(O-2025-78)

2

1

9

3

2

ORDINANCE NUMBER 0-

 

(NEW SERIES)

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE

 

M

A

R

 

1

 

 

7

0

2

5

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING THE THIRD AMENDMENT TO

THE AGREEMENT WITH BURNS & MCDONNELL

ENGINEERING COMPANY, INC., FOR THE LOS

PEÑASQUITOS LAGOON RESTORATION PHASE 1

PROJECT AND RELATED ACTIONS.

RECITALS

The Council of the City of San Diego (Council) adopts this

 Ordinance

 based on the follo

wing:

A. The Los Peñasquitos Lagoon Restoration

 Phase 1 project will restore

approximately 49 acres of historica

l salt marsh habitat in the Los Peñasquitos Lagoon (Project).

B. By Resolution R-312809 (Jan. 8,2020), the Council a

pproved

 consulta

nt 

agreement with Burns & McDonnel Engineeri

ng, Inc. (Consultant

) for profession

al engineeri

ng

services to c

on*lete design and environmental permitting for the Project for an

 amount not to

exceed $4,078,2

58, which is on filed with the City Clerk as Document No.

 

2

-3

1

2

8

0

9

(Contract).

C. By Resolution R-313948 (Mar. 8, 2022), the City approved the First Amendment

to the Contract, which increase

d the Contract by $384,3

24 and expanded the sco

pe of services t

o

include the design of additional st

orm drain outfalls 

and Tower Road storm drain div

ersion, and

additional biolo

gical surveys

 and assessments for sed

iment placem

ent on the beach and near-

shore.

D. On May 22,2024, under Municipal Code section 22.3018(b), the City app

roved

the Second mendment to the Contract, which increased the Contract by $4

07,640 an

d expanded

the scope of services to

 include beach repleni

shment sampling, groundwater inve

stigation

, plant

-PAGE 1 OF 3-



(O-2025-78)

procur

ement su

pport, ad

dition

al proj

ect m

anage

ment, a

dditio

nal permit meetin

gs and age

ncy

coordin

ation 

due to the leng

thy regu

lato

ry perm

it pr

ocess

.

E. 

The prop

osed Third Amendment to the Contrac

t will exte

nd the Contra

ct to

December 31, 2030, to allo

w Consulta

nt to co

mplete reso

urce a

gency

 permitting

, which has bee

n

delayed due to new require

ments tie

d to the Water In

frastru

cture F

inance 

and Innovat

ion Act

(WIFIA) and State Revolvin

g Fund

s (SRF) funding

. The addition

al time will also

 allow

Consulta

nt to provid

e constr

uction

 support du

ring the antici

pated f

our-year c

onst

ruction 

,

dura

tion

.

F. The Office of the City Attorney prepare

d this O

rdinan

ce based on the informati

on

provided by City staff

 (including inform

ation provided by affe

cted third parties 

and verified

 by

City staf

f), with the understanding that t

his info

rmation

 is com

plete and accura

te.

G. This Contract 

is subje

ct to Sa

n Diego Charter se

ction 99, which provide

s (subje

ct

to certai

n except

ions) that

 no contract

, agreem

ent, or

 obligati

on creating

 City indebted

ness a

nd

extendin

g for a period ofmore than five years m

ay be auth

orized excep

t by an 

ordinanc

e adopted

by a tw

o-thir

ds majority

 of the Counc

il.

ACTION ITEM

S

Be it ordaine

d by the Council ofthe City of San Diego:

Section 1.

 

The Council a

pproves t

he Third Amendment to 

the Contra

ct.

Section 2.

 

The Mayor or design

ee is auth

orized, on the City's behalf, t

o sign the

Third Amendment to th

e Contract. W

hen signed by both parties

, the Third A

mendment will be

placed on file in

 the Office of the City Clerk as Document No. 00-

 21932

-PAGE 2 OF 3-



(O-2025-78)

Section 3.

 

The Council dispenses with a full readi

ng of this Ordinance befo

re its

passage because a

 written copy of this Ordinance

 was made availabl

e to the Council and the

public before the date of its passage.

Section 4.

 

This Ordinance

 will take effe

ct and be in force on

 the thirtieth day from

and after its final passage.

APPROVED: HEATHER FERBERT, City Attorney

À

B

y

 

L

.,V

Ryan P. Gerrity

Deputy

 City Attorn

ey

F/\

RPG:cw:jdf

02/05/2025

Or.Dept: Engineering & Capital Projects

Doc. No. 3950487

I hereby certi fy that the foregoing Ordinancewas passed

 by the Council o f the City o f

San Diego, at this meeting of.

 MAR 1 1 2025

DIANA J.S. FUENTES

City Clerk

£e. 625< -

Deputy City rk

el

Approved:

(date)

Vetoed:

(date)

 TODD GLORA, Mayor

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

-PAGE 3 OF 3-



Passed bythe Council of The City of San Diego on

 

MAR 11 2025 ,

 

by the following vote:

Councilmembers Yeas

 

Nays

 

Not Present Recused

Joe Laava Z 

Jennifer Campbell  l

Stephen Whitburn Ž'

Henry Foster, 111 / l

Marni von Wilpert

Kent Lee / 3 

Raul A. Campillo

Vivian Moreno 

É

Sean Elo-Rivera

Date of final passage

 

M

A

R

 

1

 

8

2

0

2

5

AUTHENTICATED BY:

TODD GLORIA

Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

(Se

al)

DIANAJ.S. FUENTES

City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

By

ÆÆ,

 D

eputy

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing ordinance was not finally passed until twelve calendar

days had elapsed between the day of its introduction and the day of its final passage, to wit, on

F

E

B

 

2

5

 

2

0

2

5

 

, and on

 

M

A

R

 

1

 

 2

0

2

5

1 FURTHER CERTIFY that said ordinance was read in full prior to passage or that such

reading was dispensed with by a vote of five members of the Council, and that a written copy of

the ordinance was made available to each member of the Council and the public priorto the day

of its passage.

(Seal)

DIANAJ.S. FUENTES

City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

, By 

4 

7  U

=6KÄ 

, Deputy

r b 

nn

 

ý

rsrì

1

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

2

1

9

3

2

Ordinance Number O-


